Hedge Funds and Private Equity Funds* 1,142,739   766,792   942,478   735,445
Total 2,032,537$  1,382,557$  1,688,960$   1,409,737$

Investment Performance Summary

2021 2020 2020 2019

Dana-Farber Portfolio 19.6% -6.3% 10.5% 5.9%
Investment Committee Custom Benchmark* 16.4% -6.2% 8.9% 3.4%
S&P 500 19.1% -12.3% 15.1% 4.3%

As of

As of

* The custom benchmark is a weighted index return developed for the Institute at the request of the Investment Committee
assuming Committee-determined target percentages in the different asset classes (e.g., U.S. equity, non-U.S. equity, fixed
income, etc.) and the index return used for each asset class is a broad market benchmark selected by the Committee, (e.g. S&P
500 for U.S. Equities). The exact composition of the custom benchmark shifts over time as the Committee revises the target
allocation percentages and selects different benchmarks for each asset class. It was adjusted in December 2019.

March 31
As of

September 30

*Hedge funds and private equity funds, previously reported as alternative investments, consist of investments in limited
partnerships and limited liability companies.

March 31
As of

September 30

10

DANA-FARBER CANCER INSTITUTE, INC.
Capitalization for the Obligated Group

(Dollars in Thousands) 2021 2020 2020 2019

Long-Term Debt
Series L Bonds 184,143$   184,116$   184,132$   184,099$
Series M Bonds 50,452   50,399   50,426   50,373
Series N Bonds 271,789   273,448   272,626   274,255
Series O Bonds 47,741   53,450   52,717   58,968
JPMorgan Line of Credit 1 60,000   60,000   60,000   60,000
South Shore lease obligation 17,073   22,392   17,528   22,715
Milford lease obligation 5,878   6,583   6,234   6,923
Total Long-Term Debt 637,077   650,388   643,663   657,333

Net assets without donor restriction2 1,218,097   930,722   1,018,579   968,783
Total Capitalization 1,855,174$   1,581,110$   1,662,242$  1,626,116$

Total Long-Term Debt as a
Percent of Total Capitalization 34.3% 41.1% 38.7% 40.4%

 2 Net assets without donor restrictions only represents the Obligated Group which includes Dana-Farber
Cancer Institute, Inc. and Dana-Farber, Inc.

As of
March 31

As of
September 30

 1 Includes the undrawn $60 million line of credit with a two-year term, which due to its maturity of more
than one year constitutes long-term indebtedness pursuant to the Master Trust Indenture.

11

DANA-FARBER CANCER INSTITUTE, INC.

Days Cash on Hand for the Obligated Group
(Dollars in Thousands) 2021 2020 2020 2019

Total Unrestricted Cash Position 1 1,519,073$  1,111,165$  1,277,184$   1,212,863$